Netro Corporation
1 of 39 FCC ID: OZNRU28G
Test Report
From
Netro Corporation
Test of Netro Corporation AirStar 28 GHz PMP 16 MHz
Radio Unit
Model Numbers BRU-F-2801-01

TDMA
Trade Name of Equipment: AirStar 28 GHz PMP
Manufacturers Type Designation: Netro
Specification: CFR Title 47, Part 2 and Part 101
Type of Equipment: Transceiver
Data Rate(s): 16 Mbit/s
Rated Output Power (dBm): +20 dBm
Transmit: 27.516 to 27.708BRU Frequency Characteristics (GHz):
Receive: 27.932 to 28.124
Transmit: 27.932 to 28.124SRU Frequency Characteristics (GHz):
Receive: 27.516 to 27.708
Duplex Distance (MHz): 416
Channel Spacing (MHz): 16.0
Short Term: +/- 1Frequency Tolerance (ppm):
Aging: +/-5
Outdoor Unit: -33 to +55Extreme Test Temperature Range (oC)
Indoor Unit: 0 to +40
Netro Corporation Test Report
Page 5 of 39
Title: Test of Netro Corporation AirStar 28 GHz PMP 16 MHz Radio Unit
                             to 47 CFR 2. and 47 CFR 101.
5 of 39 FCC ID: OZNRU28G
Section 3. Tests Procedure
The RU is subject to the requirements of CFR 47 Part 101 and Part 2 for FCC Certification. The following tests, as
specified in CFR 47 Part 2 with limits defined in CFR 47 Part 101, are required. The transmitter was operated at the
maximum rated output power, +20 dBm, for all tests. An active link with a subscriber unit was established to
provide actual system operating conditions.
Test Parameter CFR 47 Part 2
Paragraph
CFR 47 Part 101
Paragraph
CFR 47 Part 101
Limit
Transmitter Output Power 2.1046 101.113 +55 dBW maximum EIRP
Modulation Characteristics 2.1047 None None
Occupied Bandwidth 2.1049 None None
Spurious Emissions at
Antenna Terminal
2.1051 101.111(a)(2)(ii) and (iii) Refer to 47 CFR 101.111
Field Strength of Spurious
Emissions
2.1053 101.111(a)(2)(ii) and (iii) Refer to 47 CFR 101.111
Frequency Stability 2.1055 101.107 0.001%
3.1 Transmitter Output Power
Transmitter output power at the antenna port was measured using a power meter. Power meter reading was corrected
for the loss in the test set. EIRP is calculated using transmitter output power and antenna gain values. All
measurements were made at the maximum rated output power of +20 dBm.
3.2 Modulation Characteristics
Modulation characteristics were measured using a spectrum analyzer. The analyzer center frequency was set to the
channel center frequency, resolution bandwidth to 1 MHz and video bandwidth to 30 kHz to provide video
smoothing. All measurements were made at the maximum rated output power of +20 dBm.
3.3 Occupied Bandwidth
Occupied bandwidth was measured using a spectrum analyzer and automated routine. All measurements were made
at the maximum rated output power of +20 dBm.
3.4 Spurious Emissions at Antenna Terminals
Conducted emissions at the antenna port were measured and plotted over a frequency range of 30 MHz to 110 GHz.
The plotted transmit spectrum is given for low, middle, and high channel. Figure 3.4-1 shows the test limits for the